



\$~80

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through : Court on its own motion

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through : Mr. Rahul Mehra, SC (Crl.)

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **15.03.2018**

1. In view of the orders dated 9th February, 2018 passed by the Supreme Court of India in *W.P.(C) No. 473/2005 Sampurna Behura v. Union of India & Ors.*, this matter has been registered as a writ petition in public interest. The following stand impleaded as respondents in the matter :

- (1) *Govt. of NCT of Delhi.*
Through its Chief Secretary, Delhi Secretariat,
New Delhi.
- (2) *Department of Women and Child Development,*
Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- (3) *Department of Social Welfare,*
Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- (4) *Directorate of Health Services,*
Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

page 1 of 2



(5) *Directorate of Education,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi.*

(6) *Commissioner of Police,
Police Headquarter, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.*

2. Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why *rule nisi* be not issued, returnable on 22nd March, 2018.

3. Mr. Rahul Mehra, learned SC (Crl.) accepts notice for all the respondents and prays for time to file a status report before the next date of hearing.

4. List on 22nd March, 2018.

Dasti.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

MARCH 15, 2018/kr

page 2 of 2