

\$~23 to 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018 & CM APPL. 6385/2019

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 4689/2018 & CM APPL. 47123/2018

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Present: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana, Amicus Curiae with Ms. Bharti Ali, Advs.
Mr. Satyakam, ASC, GNCTD for R-1, 2 & 4 in Item No.23.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Pawan Pathak, Adv. for R-5 in Item No.23.
Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur & Ms. Kriti Narang, Advs. for applicant in CM No.6385/2019 in Item No.24.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD (Services) with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv. for GNCTD in Item

No.24.

Mr. Aman Bakhshi, Adv. for Mr. Gaurang Kanth, Adv.
for CAG in Item No.25.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

ORDER

%

11.02.2019

W.P.(C) 11187/2017 & W.P.(C) 4689/2018

List after three weeks as prayed for by learned counsel for the parties as most of the suggestions given by the learned Amicus Curiae have been accepted by the respondents but with regard to certain issues they need further discussion and it is indicated that the parties would discuss the same and come back to this Court after three weeks.

List on 26.03.2019.

CM APPL. 6385/2019 *(for impleadment of Ms. Sampurna Behura as Intervener in this petition)* **In W.P.(C) 2495/2018**

Issue notice. Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel for GNCTD accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The applicant is permitted to assist this Court with regard to compliance of the directions in Sampurna Behura case and effective implementation of Juvenile Justice Act, 2015.

W.P.(C) 2495/2018

Respondents have not filed any status report with regard to the action taken after orders passed on 15.03.2018, particularly, as to how the direction

issued by the Supreme Court in W.P.(C) 473/2005 titled *Sampurna Behura v. Union of India & Ors.* has been complied with and how the 16 directions as issued by the Supreme Court have been complied with, particularly, with regard to filling up of vacancies and appointment of Child Welfare Committees in various districts as are indicated by the applicant in CM No.6385/2019 and various other deficiencies pointed out therein. All these be answered by way of an affidavit of a competent officer by the next date.

Let a copy of the status report filed by the Government of NCT of Delhi on 25.09.2018 available in the record of W.P.(C) 2495/2018 be served on the Amicus Curiae assisting us in the matter during the course of the day.

Learned Amicus Curiae may go through the same and give his say by the next date.

List on 26.03.2019.

CHIEF JUSTICE

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2019

kks