



\$~10 to 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana, Advocate
& Ms. Bharti Ali, (*Amicus Curiae*)

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) with Ms. Tania
Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms. Palak Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates
Mr. Satyakam, ASC with Ms. Pallavi
Singh, Advocate for R-1, R-2 & R-4
with Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Assistant
Director, WCD
Ms. Neha Jain, Advocate for DCPCR
/R-3
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana, Advocate
& Ms. Bharti Ali, (*Amicus Curiae*)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel (Services) with Ms. Tania
Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms. Palak Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya



Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate
Mr. H S Phoolka, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Ms. Kanak
Grover, Ms. Bindita Chaturvedi, Ms.
Shashi, Advocates for Intervenor

+ W.P.(C) 4689/2018 & CM APPL. 47123/2018

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satish Tamta, Senior Advocate
(*Amicus Curiae*) with Mr. Dhruv
Tamta, Mr. Shariq Iqbal, Advocates

versus

STATE

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao, ASC for the State
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Gautam Jha, Mr. Nishant Gaurav
Gupta, Ms. Sweta Jha, Advocates for
R-9 & R-10

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

12.01.2023

%

1. It has been brought to the notice of this Court by Mr. H S Phoolka, learned Senior Advocate, that another case touching the same issue i.e. CRL.REF.1/2020 is pending in the Court and the same is coming up for hearing on 20.01.2023 before a Special Division Bench comprising of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Siddharth Mridul and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anup Jairam



Bhambhani.

2. In light of the aforesaid, list the present petitions along with CRL.REF.1/2020, on 20.01.2023.

SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, CJ

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JANUARY 12, 2023

hsk