



\$~S-20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2495/2018**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTHION

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana and
Ms. Bharti Ali, Advocates
(*Amicus Curiae*).

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Satyakam. ASC along with
Ms. Pallavi Singh, Advocate for
GNCTD.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC along
with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate
for UOI.

Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Senior
Advocate along with Ms. Bindita
Chaturvedi, Ms. Bhavna Vijay and
Ms. Surpreet Kaur, Advocates for
Ms. Kanak Grover, Advocate for
Intervener.

Ms. Nandita Rao, ASC for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

27.01.2023

%

The present writ petition has been received on transfer, pursuant to directions, issued by Hon'ble the Chief Justice on 25.01.2023.

Mr. Satyakam, learned Additional Standing Counsel (Civil) appears on behalf of the Government of NCT of Delhi (GNCTD) and states that, they shall comply with the directions issued by this Court *vide*

W.P.(C) 2495/2018

Page 1 of 2



order dated 31.08.2022, in letter and spirit, within a period of ten days from today, after providing an advance e-copy of the subject report, to Mr. H.S. Phoolka, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the intervener.

List n 10.02.2023.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

JANUARY 27, 2023/rs

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)