



\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 2495/2018, CM APPL. 6877/2024, CM APPL. 23832/2024**
& CM APPL. 23886/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana, Amicus
Curiae

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.
Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Ms.
Rachna Tyagi, Ms. Surpreet Kaur,
Mr. A. Choudhary, Ms. Surabhi
Katyal & Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary
Advocates for Intervener/BBA
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC & Mr.
Gokul Sharma and Mr. K.B. Singh
Advocate for UOI
Mr. Satyakam, ASC GNCTD with
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Advocate

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

%

ORDER
03.09.2024



1. Pursuant to order dated 02.09.2024, Mr. Vinod P. Kavle, the Secretary of Department of Women and Child Development, NCT of Delhi is present in court alongwith Mr. S.N. Ali, the Deputy Director of the aforesaid Department who attended the meeting hold by Chairperson on 27.08.2024 and next date is fixed on 05.09.2024.
2. It is apprised by Mr. Ali that to invite the candidates, 10 days notice is required as there are 211 candidates to be interviewed. Accordingly, in view of the request advanced on behalf of the Chairperson, we hereby grant further four weeks time and it is made clear that the whole process shall be completed on or before 05.10.2024 including sending the recommendations for approval before the Central Government. On receipt of the same, the concerned department of Government of India shall do the needful within one week thereafter and within three days, thereafter, Gazette Notification shall be issued.
3. Re-notify for compliance on 07.10.2024.
4. Till further orders, the presence of the Secretary, Department of Women and Child Development, NCT of Delhi who is present today in court, is dispensed with.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2024/as