



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018 & CM APPL. 23832/2024 (exemption from appearance), CM APPL. 6877/2024 (for directions), CM APPL. 23886/2024 (extension of time to comply with directions vide order dated 23.02.2024)

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana,
Amicus Curiae.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satyakam, ASC for
GNCTD.

Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for
GNCTD with Mr. Nitesh
Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.
Ms. Prabhashay Kaur, Ms.
Rachna Tyadi, Mr. Bhuvan
Ribhu, Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary
and Ms. Palak Mathur,
Advocates for intervener/BBA.
Ms. D. Sharma, Advocate for
DSLISA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

07.10.2024

1. Mr. Satyakam, learned counsel appearing for the Government of NCT of Delhi has placed for our consideration the Status Report dated 05 October 2024 and which discloses that the Selection Panel has completed the evaluation process and has also forwarded the requisite material to the Director in the Department for Women and



Child Development, Government of NCT of Delhi.

2. Mr. Satyakam, learned counsel on instructions states that the aforesaid papers and the record shall be duly transmitted to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor for further action being taken in accordance with the directions contained in our earlier orders as well as the order dated 03 September 2024. The statement so made is recorded and accepted.

3. Let this writ petition be called again on 25.10.2024 at 02:15 p.m.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

OCTOBER 7, 2024/vp