



\$~12 to 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana,
Amicus Curiae with Ms. Sneha
Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with
Mr. Yash Upadhyay & Mr.
Siddhant Dutt, Adv. for Resp./
GNCTD with Dr. Navlendra
Kumar Singh, Addl. Director,
DWCD.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat & Mr.
Amotoj Chadha, Adv. for
Resp./ GNCTD.

Mr. S.K. Sethi, Adv. for
DSLISA.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Adv. for
Resp./ UOI.

13

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018 & CM APPL. 6877/2024 (Direction)
65749/2024 (Extension Of Time)

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTHION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana,
Amicus Curiae with Ms. Sneha



Singh, Adv.

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Buvan Ribhu, Ms. Rachna Tyagi, Ms. Surbhi Katyal, Ms. Shashi, Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary & Ms. Palak Mathur, Advs. for intervenor (Bachpal Bachao Andolan).

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Mr. Yash Upadhyay & Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advs. for Resp./ GNCTD with Dr. Navlendra Kumar Singh, Addl. Director, DWCD.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat & Mr. Amotoj Chadha, Advs. for Resp./ GNCTD.

Mr. S.K. Sethi, Adv. for DSLSA.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Adv. for Resp./ UOI.

14

+ W.P.(C) 6040/2024

NATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alpha Dayal, Adv.

versus

GNCTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Mr. Yash Upadhyay & Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advs. for Resp./ GNCTD with Dr. Navlendra Kumar Singh, Addl. Director, DWCD.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya



Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat & Mr. Amotoj Chadha, Adv. for Resp./ GNCTD.

Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC with Mr. Yasharth, Ms. Taha Yasin & Ms. Astu Khandelwal, Adv. for Resp./ UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

29.11.2024

1. We have taken on board the Status Report submitted on behalf of the Department of Women and Child Development, GNCT of Delhi as well as an affidavit of compliance. We also take on board the note submitted by learned amicus which identifies the principal issues which would merit consideration.
2. In order to holistically examine the issues which arise and to expedite compliance with the directions which stand contained in our order of 25 October 2024, we request the learned Additional Solicitor General to appear in these proceedings.
3. Court notice shall also issue to the National Commission for Protection of Child Rights [“**NCPCR**”] since none has appeared on its behalf.
4. Let the matter be called again on 04.12.2024 at 2.15 p.m.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

NOVEMBER 29, 2024/kk