



\$~42 to 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD
with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms.
Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehwat,
Mr. Amitoj Chadha, Advs. for
GNCTD

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, ASG with
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Ms.
Nidhi Raman, CGSC and Mr. Arnav
Mittal, Ms. Harshita Chaubey, Mr.
Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma,
Ms. Urja Pandey, Advocates for
R/UOI

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UOI
Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Ms.
Katyamani Anand, Ms. Garima
Sardana, Advocates for R/NCPCR

43

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018, CM APPL. 6877/2024 & CM APPL. 65749/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H. S. Phoolka, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Bhuwan
Ribhu, Ms. Rachna Tyagi, Ms. Tanvi
Chaudhary, Ms. S. Kaur, Ms. A.
Chaudhary, Ms. Shubhar Agarwal,
Advocates for intervenor



versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD
with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms.
Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Mr. Amitoj Chadha, Advs. for
GNCTD
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, ASG with
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Ms.
Nidhi Raman, CGSC and Mr. Arnav
Mittal, Ms. Harshita Chaubey, Mr.
Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma,
Ms. Urja Pandey, Advocates for
R/UIO
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UIO
Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Ms.
Katyamani Anand, Ms. Garima
Sardana, Advocates for R/NCPCR

44

+

W.P.(C) 6040/2024

NATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GNCTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD
with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms.
Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Mr. Amitoj Chadha, Advs. for
GNCTD
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, ASG with
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Ms.
Nidhi Raman, CGSC and Mr. Arnav



Mittal, Ms. Harshita Chaubey, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma, Ms. Urja Pandey, Advocates for R/IOI

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate for IOI

Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Ms. Katyamani Anand, Ms. Garima Sardana, Advocates for R/NCPCR

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

03.04.2025

%

1. On our request, Mr. Chetan Sharma, learned Additional Solicitor General of India has appeared on behalf of the Central Government.
2. He has been apprised of the concerns of the Court in the matter.
3. On his prayer, list this matter on 07.04.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 3, 2025

j