



\$~15 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Kumar Asthana, Advocate,
(*Amicus Curiae*).

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohtagi, Panel Counsel with
Mrs. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv
Kumar, Advocates and Mr. S.M. Ali,
Deputy Director (CPDU) and Mr.
Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Mr. Kartik
Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.
Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan
Aggarwal, Advocates for UOI.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Akash Mishra, Mr. Arnav Mittal, Mr.
Mayank Sansanwal, Mr. Om Ram and
Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocates for UOI.

(16)

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018, CM APPL. 6877/2024 & CM APPL. 65749/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Anant Kumar Asthana, Advocate,
(*Amicus Curiae*)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohtagi, Panel Counsel with
Mrs. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv



Kumar, Advocates and Mr. S.M. Ali, Deputy Director (CPDU) and Mr. Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Mr. Kartik Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Aditya Verma, Mr. Aryma Saxena and Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary, Advocates for Intervener Sampurna B.

(17)

+ W.P.(C) 6040/2024

NATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Robin Raju, Advocate.

versus

GNCTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohtagi, Panel Counsel with Mrs. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocates and Mr. S.M. Ali, Deputy Director (CPDU) and Mr. Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Mr. Kartik Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advocates for UOI.

Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC for UOI/R-3.



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
11.11.2025

%

1. In our order dated 23.07.2025, statement on behalf of the Delhi Government was recorded to the effect that within three months from the last date of submission of the application, the Chairperson and other members shall be appointed and that the Commission shall become functional.
2. In the wake of the said statement, we had expressed our hope and trust that the time limit for filling up the vacancy of Chairperson and other members of the Commission shall be followed and adhered to.
3. However, today, Ms. Chandrika learned counsel representing GNCTD, on instructions received from D.P, CPDU (Mr. S.M. Ali), has submitted that the Scrutiny Committee has completed its task of scrutinizing the applications received pursuant to the advertisement and the Selection Committee, which is chaired by Hon'ble the Chief Minister, is likely to meet on 18.11.2025.
4. Accordingly, list this matter on 28.11.2025, by which date we hope that the Commission shall become functional.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025

kct