



\$~9 to 11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Anant Kumar Asthana (*Amicus Curiae*)  
versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr. Abhaid Parikh, Mr. Kartik Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.  
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.  
Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocate for GNCTD with Mr. S.M. Ali, Deputy Director (CPDU) and Mr. Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.

(10)

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018, CM APPL. 6877/2024 & CM APPL. 65749/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through: Anant Kumar Asthana (*Amicus Curiae*)  
versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr. Abhaid Parikh, Mr. Kartik Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.  
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.  
Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocate for GNCTD with Mr. S.M. Ali, Deputy



Director (CPDU) and Mr. Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.  
Mr. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Aditya Verma, Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary, Advocates for Intervenor.

(11)

+ W.P.(C) 6040/2024

NATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL .....Petitioner

Through: Anant Kumar Asthana (*Amicus Curiae*)  
Mr. Robin Raju and Mr. Alpha Dayal,  
Advocates.

versus

GNCTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr. Abhaid Parikh, Mr. Kartik Rathi, Advocates for NCPCR.  
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.  
Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advocate for GNCTD with Mr. S.M. Ali, Deputy Director (CPDU) and Mr. Hemant Mehta, LCPO for GNCTD.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**28.11.2025**

%

List on 23.12.2025.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**NOVEMBER 28, 2025/Sumit**