



\$~15 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2017

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sameer Vashisht, SC(Civil),
GNCTD with Mr.Dhruv Rohatgi,
Adv.

Ms.Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD
with Mr.Uday Singh Ahlawat,
Mr.Tamal Ahlawat, Mr.Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms.Aliza Alam and
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Adv.

Ms.Nidhi Raman, CGSC with
Mr.Omram Nikunj Bindal, Adv for
UoI.

Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr.Gokul Sharma and Mr.Aryan
Aggarwal, Adv for UoI.

Mr.Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC and
Mr.Muhammad Aamir Khan, Adv.

Mr.Abhaidd Parikh and Mr.Rishabh
Dubey, Adv for NCPCR.

16

+ W.P.(C) 2495/2018, CM APPL. 6877/2024 & CM APPL. 65749/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sameer Vashisht, SC(Civil),
GNCTD with Mr.Dhruv Rohatgi,
Adv.

Ms.Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD
with Mr.Uday Singh Ahlawat,



Mr.Tamal Ahlawat, Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.Aliza Alam and Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.
Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.Gokul Sharma and Mr.Aryan Aggarwal, Advs for UoI.
Ms.Prabhsahay Kaur, Ms.Rachna Tyagi, Mr.Bhuwan Ribhu and Ms.Antara Mishra, Advs for Intervenor.

17

+ W.P.(C) 6040/2024
NATIONAL CHILD DEVELOPMENT COUNCILPetitioner
Through: Mr.Robin Raju, Adv.
versus

GNCTD & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms.Avnish Ahlawat, SC for GNCTD with Mr.Uday Singh Ahlawat, Mr.Tamal Ahlawat, Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.Aliza Alam and Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.
Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.Gokul Sharma and Mr.Aryan Aggarwal, Advs for UoI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
06.02.2026

%

1. On our request, Mr.Sameer Vashisht, learned Standing Counsel representing respondent-GNCTD has appeared. We have drawn his attention to our orders passed on 07.04.2025, 23.07.2025 and 11.11.2025.
2. We may reiterate that in our order dated 11.11.2025, a statement made



on behalf of respondent-GNCTD was recorded to the effect that the Scrutiny Committee has completed its task of scrutinising the applications which were received pursuant to the advertisement for filling up the vacancy of Chairperson and Members of the Commission and further that the said Selection Committee is to be chaired by Hon'ble the Chief Minister which was likely to meet on 18.11.2025.

3. Having regard to the statutory nature of functions which have been mandated by the legislature, list this matter on 16.02.2026, to enable Mr.Sameer Vashisht, learned Standing Counsel to seek instructions, as to how much minimum time will be required to complete the process of selection.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

FEBRUARY 06, 2026/MJ