



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2495/2018**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel (Civil) with Ms. Harshita Nathrani, Advocate for GNCTD.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Advocate, CGSPC with Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advocate for UOI.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel GNCT Services with Mrs. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates.

Mr. Abhaid Parikh and Mr. Rishabh Dubey, Advocates for NCPCR.

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Bhuvan Ribhu, Ms. Rachna Tyagi, Ms. Tanvi Chaudhary and Ms. Aryma Sharma, Advocates for Intervenor.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 28580/2026

1. This is an Application seeking early hearing of the Writ Petition, which is otherwise listed on 03.07.2026.
2. Mr. Sameer Vashisht, the learned Standing Counsel for the Respondent-GNCTD has submitted that an application has been moved seeking some more time to constitute the committee.



3. Having regard to our order dated 18.02.2026, we deem it appropriate to list the present matter at an early date.
4. Accordingly, list the matter on 22.05.2026. The matter be placed 'High on Board'.
5. In the meantime, the learned Counsel for the Respondent-GNCTD shall take appropriate steps to ensure that the application moved by it is brought on record.
6. The Application stands disposed of. The earlier date fixed, i.e. 03.07.2026 stands cancelled.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/sms